

## **JANUARY 23, 2013 HEARINGS**

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**SHANE MARTIN, D/B/A MARTIN BUILDERS OF SOUTH ARKANSAS**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that Shane Martin, d/b/a Martin Builders of South Arkansas shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 80 days on remodel project; \$400.00 per day for 3 days on roof project for a total of \$33,200.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Shane Martin, d/b/a Martin Builders of South Arkansas. Shane Martin, d/b/a Martin Builders of South Arkansas shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**AQUATIC POOLS, LLC**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that Aquatic Pools, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 7 days for a total of \$2,800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Aquatic Pools, LLC. Aquatic Pools, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**VS**

**JOHN PROFFITT**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that John Proffitt shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 12 days for a total of \$4,800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against John Proffitt. John Proffitt shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

### **SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS**

Rob Merrill DBA - Merrill Brothers, Inc. \$8,000.00 reduced to \$120 if no further violations for 4 years and if owner obtains a judgment it must be paid

Antonio Damian DBA - Antonio Damian Construction \$1,300.00

Velon Marshall \$1,400.00 reduced to \$700.00 if no further violations for 2 years

John Honeycutt DBA - Honeycutt Construction \$800.00

Bob Garrison DBA - Super Wonderful Painting \$4,000.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years

Dino A. Coppi DBA - Blue Star Safety Tubs and Showers \$1,600.00 reduced to \$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years

Eric Griggs DBA - Hometown Builders and Investments \$1,000.00